

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

**CHAD M. JARREAU AND BAYOU  
CONSTRUCTION & TRUCKING, L.L.C.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**SOUTH LAFOURCHE LEVEE DISTRICT,**  
*Respondent.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AND AMERICAN  
FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

---

Karen R. Harned  
Luke A. Wake\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 314-2061 (Telephone)  
(615) 916-5104 (Facsimile)  
luke.wake@nfib.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Ellen Steen  
Danielle Quist  
AMERICAN FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION  
600 Maryland Ave., SW, Suite 1000W  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 406-3618 (Telephone)  
(202) 406-3782 (Facsimile)  
danielleg@fb.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Lawson E. Fite  
AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL  
5100 S.W. Macadam Ave., Suite 350  
Portland, Oregon 97239  
(503) 222-9505  
lfite@amforest.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Dated: September 21, 2017*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> BECAUSE THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE CATEGORICALLY FORBIDS BUSINESS DAMAGES IS OF PROFOUND IMPORTANCE TO SMALL AND AGRICULTURAL BUSINESSES NATIONWIDE.....	5
A. This Matter Concerns to the Entire Small Business Community .....	7
B. The Issue of Business Losses is of Special Concern and Practical Importance for Farmers, Ranchers and Foresters.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	6, 12, 18
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 124 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	7
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976) .....	21
<i>Board of Park Com’rs of Columbus v. DeBolt</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 376 (Sup. Ct. OH, 1984).....	12, 21
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	7
<i>City of Hillsborough v. Hughes</i> , 140 N.C. App. 714 (2000) .....	19
<i>Cross v. State</i> , 320 N.Y.S.2d 625 (1971).....	19
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Willis</i> , 165 Ga.App. 271 (1983) .....	19
<i>Dorsey v. Donohoo</i> , 83 Ohio App.3d 415 (Oh. Ct. of App., 1992) .....	18
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. Pinkerton</i> , 96 N.M. 473 (1981) .....	21

<i>Galveston Electric Co. v. Galveston</i> , 258 U.S. 388 (1922) .....	10
<i>Gray Line Bus co. v. Greater Bridgeport Transit. Dist.</i> , 188 Conn. 417 (1982).....	9
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	17, 22
<i>In re Brown</i> , 242 N.Y. 1 (1926).....	8
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 289 U.S. 287 (1933) .....	8
<i>Metropolitan Bank v. St. Louis Dispatch Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 436 (1893) .....	8
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	5, 13
<i>National Food &amp; Beverage Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 105 Fed.Cl. 679 (Fed. Cl. 2012).....	15
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934) .....	5
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923) .....	12
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Water Res. v. Gianni</i> , 29 Cal.App.3d 151 (Cal. Ct. of App., 1972).....	18
<i>South Lafourche Levee Dist. v. Jarreau</i> , 192 So.3d 214 (La. Ct. App. 2016) .....	16, 19

<i>South Lafourche Levee District v. Jarreau</i> , 217 So.3d 298 (La. Ct. App. 2017) .....	11, 21
<i>State Roads Com'n of State Highway Admin. v. Toomey</i> , 302 Md. 94 (Md. Ct. of App., 1985) .....	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	12
<i>Town of Newington v. Estate of Young</i> , 47 Conn. Supp. 65 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2000)....	21-22
<i>United States v. 22.80 Acres of Land, More or Less</i> , 839 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>United States v. Klamath and Moadoc Tribes of Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Toronto, Hamilton &amp; Buffalo Nav. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 396 (1949) .....	5
<i>White v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America</i> , 444 S.W.2d 298 (Sup. Ct. Tex., 1969) .....	18

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	i, 2, 5, 21
----------------------------	-------------

## **STATUTES**

43 U.S.C. § 1713.....	17
43 U.S.C. § 2601.....	16
13 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 3606 (first enacted 1787) .....	17

Rev. Code Wash. § 64.12.030 (enacted 1869) ..... 17

Cal. Civ. P. Code § 733 (enacted 1872) ..... 17

## **RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 13.14[3] ..... 15

Alicia Robb, Access to Capital among Young Firms, Minority-owned Firms, Women-owned Firms, and High-tech Firms, Commissioned by the U.S. Small Business Administration (Apr. 2013), *available* online at [https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/rs403tot\(2\).pdf](https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/rs403tot(2).pdf) (last visited Sept. 12, 2017) ..... 13

Arthur B. Kennickell, Myron L. Kwast, and Jonathan Pogach, Small Business and Small Business Finance during the Financial Crisis and the Great Recession: New Evidence From the Survey of Consumer Finances, Federal Reserve Board: Division of Research & Statistics and Monetary Affairs (Feb., 2015), *available* online at <https://www.federalreserve.gov/econresdata/feds/2015/files/2015039pap.pdf> (last visited Sept. 12, 2017) ..... 14

Buying and Selling Medical Practices: A Valuation Guide (Chicago: American Medical Association, 1990) ..... 10

D. Michael Risinger, *Direct Damages: The Lost Key to Constitutional Just Compensation When Business Premises Are Condemned*, 15 Seton Hall L. Rev. 483 (1985) ..... 9, 13

<i>Eminent Domain Valuations in an Age of Redevelopment: Incidental Losses</i> , 67 Yale L. J. 61 (1957).....	8-9, 14
James Geoffrey Durham, <i>Efficient Just Compensation as a Limit on Eminent Domain</i> , 59 Minn. L. Rev. 1277 (1985).....	7
Kevin M. Zanni, “Valuing a Going-Concern Location-Specific Business Operation in an Eminent Domain or Expropriation Matter,” <i>Eminent Domain and Expropriation Insights: Best Practices</i> , Willamette Management and Associates (Summer, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.willamette.com/insights_journal/15/summer_2015_1.pdf">http://www.willamette.com/insights_journal/15/summer_2015_1.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 20, 2017).....	10, 13
Lynda J. Oswald, <i>Goodwill and Going-Concern Value: Emerging Factors In The Just Compensation Equation</i> , 32 B.C. L. Rev. 283 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
Megan Bartkowski, <i>Trademarks as Components of Goodwill</i> , 19 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 163 (2006) .....	11
Neil D. Hamilton, Farmer’s Legal Guide to Production Contracts, University of Arkansas, The National Agricultural Law Center, 3 (Jan. 1995), available online at <a href="http://nationalaglawcenter.org/publication/download/hamilton-a-farmers-legal-guide-to-production-contracts-174-pp-farm-journal-inc-1995/">http://nationalaglawcenter.org/publication/download/hamilton-a-farmers-legal-guide-to-production-contracts-174-pp-farm-journal-inc-1995/</a> (last visited Sept. 19, 2017) .....	20



Paulsen, Goodwill and Going Concern Value Reconsidered, <i>MERGERS &amp; ACQUISITIONS</i> (Winter, 1980) .....	9
Rev. Rul. 59-60, § 3, ¶ .01 (1959) .....	14
Shari Lutz, <i>Valuing Goodwill: Factors to Consider and Sources of Information</i> , 27-Dec Colo. Law. 45 (1998) .....	10
Small Business, Credit Access, and a Lingering Recession, NFIB Research Foundation (Jan. 2012), <i>available</i> online at <a href="http://www.nfib.com/Portals/0/PDF/AllUsers/research/studies/small-business-credit-study-nfib-2012.pdf">http://www.nfib.com/Portals/0/PDF/AllUsers/research/studies/small-business-credit-study-nfib-2012.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 19, 2017) .....	13
